The joint cleared market can also help to determine the op-

timal volume of DA gas supply contracts. See Fig. 10, the

deviations are distributed around zero, which helps the GFUs,

i.e., the whole power system to reduce deviation penalties.

The optimized expected overall cost of the gas and electricity

system is $1,612,614, which is 0.19% higher than the overall

cost when the two systems are not coordinated ($1,612,614).

Though at a lower cost, the non-coordinated schedules are

actually infeasible. To compare, another 1000 wind power

scenarios are generated to simulate the RT operation of the

system under the coordinated and non-coordinated DA sched-

ules. Fig. 11 shows the average system-wide RT LMEP among

the simulated scenarios. The results indicate that, without co-

ordinating the DA schedules of the two systems, the re-dispatch

costs can be higher than expected.

Fig. 11. Simulated average system-wide RT LMEP with coordinated and

non-coordinated DA schedules.

TABLE II

EXPECTED AND SIMULATED SYSTEM-WIDE COST ($)

Cases
Expected cost

(non-coordinated)

Expected

cost
(ND-CGEM)

Simulated cost
(non-coordinated)

Simulated

cost
(ND-CGEM)

Simulated
cost

reduction

1  1,672,320   1,674,809   1,714,020   1,676,839  2.2%
2  1,533,726   1,533,726   1,546,916   1,547,040  0.0%

3  1,557,054   1,558,423   1,575,033   1,566,549  0.5%

4  1,661,755   1,664,132   1,686,451   1,666,506  1.2%
5  1,516,533   1,516,533   1,522,264   1,522,292  0.0%

6  1,672,320   1,674,809   1,714,020   1,676,839  0.7%

7  1,533,726   1,533,726   1,546,916   1,547,040  1.3%
8  1,557,054   1,558,423   1,575,033   1,566,549  0.0%

9  1,661,755   1,664,132   1,686,451   1,666,506  0.6%

10  1,516,533   1,516,533   1,522,264   1,522,292  1.5%

TABLE III

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION OF THE ITERATION PROCESS

Iteration 1 2 3 4

No. of sub-problem iterations 411 355 396 433

Unsatisfied gas demand (kcf/h) 3022.95 95.32 0.53 0.00
No. of generated cuts 4 2 1 0

In Table II, simulation results for more days are presented.

As expected, the non-coordinated approach always tends to

underestimate the actual costs, while the ND-CGEM frame-

work provides a much better estimation. In addition, by making

better DA schedules, the actual cost with the ND-CGEM ap-

proach can be 2% lower than the non-coordinated approach.

Certainly, when the gas network is not congested (e.g., case 2, 5,

7 and 10), the difference is minor.

All the cases are run on a laptop with a Xeon E3-1535M CPU

and 16 GB RAM. The optimization problems are solved with

the commercial solver Gurobi 6.5. When the relative gap for the